
FIRST - TIER TRIBUNAL 

 PROPERTY CHAMBER 

(RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY) 
 

 

Case Reference :  BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002  

 

Property :  Apartments 42 & 54, 50 George Street, 

  Birmingham, B3 1PP  

 

Applicant : Olukayode Kenneth Ogunkoya 

 

Representative : None 

          

Respondents : David Wison Homes Limited  (1) 

  First Port Property Services Limited  (2) 

 

Representative : Mr David Mold of Counsel instructed by 
  J.B. Leitch Solicitors 
 
 
Type of Application  : Determination of reasonableness of and 

liability to pay Administration Charges 
pursuant to Schedule 11 para 5 Commonhold 
and Leasehold Reform Act 2002  (1) 

 
Limitation of the landlord's costs in the 
proceedings. Section 20C Landlord &Tenant 
Act 1985 & Para 5A Schedule 11 Commonhold 
& Leasehold Reform Act 2002  (2)
                     

 
Tribunal: Tribunal Judge P. J. Ellis 
  
  

Date of Hearing :  21 November 2023 

 

Date of Decision  :  14 December 2023     

 

 

 

 



_____________________________________________________ 

 

  DECISION 

_____________________________________________________ 

 © Crown Copyright 2023. 

 

1. These proceedings are concerned with administration charges imposed by the 

second Respondent on the applicant who is the leaseholder of apartments 42 & 

54, 50 George St Birmingham (the Apartments). The administration charges 

are substantially, charges incurred by either the second Respondent or 

solicitors instructed by them to recover outstanding service charges. The 

dispute arises as the Applicant contends the administration charges are not 

payable because service charges were not overdue justifying the imposition of a 

charge or that they are not reasonable in any event. There is no dispute over 

liability for service charges, only whether they were overdue. 

 

2. The matter was heard over video platform on 21 November 2023. The Applicant 

Mr Ogunkoya was not represented. The Respondents were represented by Mr 

David Mold of Counsel instructed by J.B.Leitch, Solicitors. I determined this 

case sitting alone. The property was not inspected before the hearing. 

 

3. The subject administration charges were incurred between 2020 and 2023. The 

Applicant has now sold his interest in the apartments. 

 

4. The application was issued on 28 April 2023. Directions were issued on 23 June 

2023. Each party prepared a schedule of the items in dispute. The Applicant’s 

schedule and accompanying documents were directed to stand as his statement 

of case. The Respondents were directed to file their response which comprised 

a Statement of Case and a schedule of answers to the items of claim. 

 

5. The application was issued in standard form against the first named 

Respondent, but the second Respondent was named in the application as a 

Respondent to the S20C application. The second Respondent is named in the 

lease as the lessor’s Manager. The first Respondent applied to strike out the case 

against it and for an order striking out the claim generally as the claim was 

against the incorrect party. It relied on the provisions of the lease by which the 

Applicant covenanted with the Manager to observe and perform the terms of 

the lease. The Manager was not named as respondent to the claim relating to 

the administration charges.  

 

6. However, the application was not pursued at the hearing and the second 

Respondent was added as a party pursuant to rule 10(1) Tribunal Procedure 



(First-tier) (Property Chamber) Rules 2013. The matter proceeded 

substantially between the Applicant and the Second Respondent which was the 

reality of the service charge account giving rise to the disputed claims.   

 

7. The Apartments were not inspected as there was no dispute that they were 

owned by the Applicant who was responsible for payment of service and 

administration charges. References to the Respondent hereafter mean the 

second Respondent.  

 

The Lease 

 

8.  The Lease for apartment 54 was produced. There was no dispute that the lease 

of apartment 42 was in substantially identical terms. The lease was dated 12 

May 2006. The parties were David Wilson Homes Limited, the Lessor, Peverel 

OM Limited, the Manager, (the Respondent) and the Applicant. Peverel OM 

Limited changed its name to First Port Property Services Limited. The term of 

the leases was 129 years with effect from 4 March 2004 at a peppercorn rent. 

The Applicant disposed of his interest in both properties in 2022. 

 

9. The Respondent relied on the whole of the lease but asserted the terms of the 

lease of particular relevance to this matter are. 

 

(i)The Lessee covenants with the Manager to observe and perform the 

obligations on the part of the Lessee set out within Parts I and II of the Eighth 

Schedule (Clause 4.2).  

(ii) The Lessee covenants to pay interest at 4% above Base Rate where 

applicable (Part I, Paragraph 3 of the Eighth Schedule).  

(iii) The Lessee covenants to pay the Lessee’s Proportion without deduction 

(Part I, Paragraph 2 of the Eighth Schedule).  

(iv) The Lessee’s Proportion is the proportion of the Maintenance Expenses in 

line with the Seventh Schedule (Clause 1) and Maintenance Expenses are those 

set out in the Sixth Schedule (Clause 1).  

(v) Maintenance Expenses include the  

(a) “costs of enforcing or attempting to enforce the observance of 

covenants on the part of any lessee of the Dwellings" (Part C, Paragraph 

8 of the Sixth Schedule),  

(b) “the reasonable and proper fees of the Manager from time to time 

as to its general management of the Estate" (Part C, Paragraph 12 of the 

Sixth Schedule) and  

(c) "'any legal or other costs reasonably and properly incurred by the 

Manager and not otherwise recovered in taking or defending 

proceedings... arising out of any lease of the Dwellings or any claim by 

or against any lessee..." (Part C, Paragraph 15.3 of the Sixth Schedule). 

 



 

(vi) The Lessee covenants to pay and discharge all rates, taxes, assessments, 

charges, duties and other outgoings whatsoever, assessed, charged or payable 

in respect of the Properties or by the tenant/owner/occupier thereof (Part I, 

Paragraph 7 of the Eighth Schedule). 

 

10. There was no dispute over the relevant terms of the lease. The Applicant did not 

refer me to any other provisions.  

 

Administration Charges 

 

11. Part 1 of Schedule 11 Commonhold and Leasehold Reform Act 2002 (the CLRA) 

defines administration charges. It provides at paragraph 1: 

 

Meaning of “administration charge” 

1(1)In this Part of this Schedule “administration charge” means an amount 

payable by a tenant of a dwelling as part of or in addition to the rent which 

is payable, directly or indirectly— 

(a)for or in connection with the grant of approvals under his lease, or 

applications for such approvals, 

(b)for or in connection with the provision of information or documents by or 

on behalf of the landlord or a person who is party to his lease otherwise than 

as landlord or tenant, 

(c)in respect of a failure by the tenant to make a payment by the due date to 

the landlord or a person who is party to his lease otherwise than as landlord 

or tenant, or 

(d)in connection with a breach (or alleged breach) of a covenant or condition 

in his lease. 

(2)But an amount payable by the tenant of a dwelling the rent of which is 

registered under Part 4 of the Rent Act 1977 (c. 42) is not an administration 

charge, unless the amount registered is entered as a variable amount in 

pursuance of section 71(4) of that Act. 

(3)In this Part of this Schedule “variable administration charge” means an 

administration charge payable by a tenant which is neither— 

(a)specified in his lease, nor 

(b)calculated in accordance with a formula specified in his lease. 

 

Paragraph 2 provides that a variable administration charge is payable only 

to the extent that the amount of the charge is reasonable. 

 

     The Jurisdiction of the Tribunal 

 

12. This application was issued on a standard application form by which the 

Tribunal is asked to make a determination as to liability to pay an 



administration charge or for the variation of a fixed administration charge. The 

jurisdiction to determine administration charges comes from paragraph 5(1) of 

Schedule 11 which provides that: 

  

“an application made be made to the tribunal for a determination whether an 

administration charge is payable and, if it is, as to:  

(a) the person by whom it is payable;  

(b) the person to whom it is payable; 

 (c) the amount which is payable;  

(d) the date at or by which it is payable; and 4 (e) the manner in which it is 

payable”.  

 

13. The Tribunal’s jurisdiction under s27A Landlord and Tenant Act 1985 has not 

been invoked although it is necessary to determine whether or not other than 

in connection with deciding whether or not the payment of service charges was 

overdue in order to decide whether an administration charge is payable.  

 

14. The Applicant also asks the Tribunal to decide whether or not the costs of these 

proceedings should be ignored for the purpose of deciding service charges 

under s20C of the 1985 Act which provides: 

 

 (1) A tenant may make an application for an order that all or any of the costs 

incurred, or to be incurred, by the landlord in connection with proceedings 

before a court, residential property tribunal or leasehold valuation tribunal 

or the First-tier Tribunal, or the Upper Tribunal, or in connection with 

arbitration proceedings, are not to be regarded as relevant costs to be taken 

into account in determining the amount of any service charge payable by the 

tenant or any other person or persons specified in the application. 

(2) The application shall be made 

(a) in the case of court proceedings, to the court before which the proceedings 

are taking place or, if the application is made after the proceedings are 

concluded, to the county court;  

 (aa) in the case of proceedings before a residential property tribunal, to a 

leasehold valuation tribunal;  

 (b) in the case of proceedings before a leasehold valuation tribunal, to the 

tribunal before which the proceedings are taking place or, if the application is 

made after the proceedings are concluded, to any leasehold valuation 

tribunal;      

(ba) in the case of proceedings before the First-tier Tribunal, to the tribunal;   

(c) in the case of proceedings before the Upper Tribunal, to the tribunal; 

(d) in the case of arbitration proceedings, to the arbitral tribunal or, if the 

application is made after the proceedings are concluded, to the county court. 

(3) The court or tribunal to which the application is made may make such 



order on the application as it considers just and equitable in the 

circumstances.’. 

In any event the Applicant did not challenge the service charges themselves. 

 

15. Paragraph 5(4) of Schedule 11 provides that no application under subparagraph 

5(1) may be made in respect of a matter which:  

 

(a) has been agreed or admitted by the tenant;  

(b) has been, or is to be, referred to arbitration pursuant to a post-dispute 

arbitration agreement to which the tenant is a party;  

(c) has been the subject of determination by a court; or  

(d) has been the subject of determination by an arbitral tribunal, pursuant to 

a post-dispute arbitration agreement. 

 

16. By s3(1) Courts Tribunals and Enforcement Act 2007 the First-tier Tribunal  

“Is established for the purpose of exercising the functions conferred on it under 

or by virtue of this Act or any other Act”. 

 

17. This Tribunal does not have the power to deal with claims of interest, ground 

rent or damages.  

 

The Parties Submissions 

 

The Applicant 

 

18.  The Applicant’s case was comprised of a schedule of claims for payment 

presented by the Respondent with his denial of liability seriatim. Substantially, 

the Applicant’s case was that the Respondent, First Port had failed to keep 

adequate accounts thereby causing an apparent failure on his part to pay service 

charges as when they fell due. He therefore denied he was liable for any charges 

arising from the pursuit of the alleged arrears or non-payments.  

 

19. In a short statement served with the schedule and at the hearing the Applicant 

contended payments of service charges were made by instalments. His right to 

do so was contained in a Welcome Pack provided on acquisition of the 

apartments. He asserted the Respondent had not properly accounted for the 

instalments. The Applicant served a number of documents as explanations for 

his scheduled assertions. Some were short statements of his position; others 

were third party documents being service charge statements or correspondence 

from the Respondent’s solicitors. 

 

20. His schedule of claim is attached as Appendix A.  

 

 



The Respondent 

 

21. Mr Mold in his skeleton argument and in his submissions asserted the 

jurisdiction of the Tribunal excluded determination of claims relating to service 

charges, interest, ground rent and damages. The Tribunal should disregard any 

claims which were not administration charges. 

 

22. The Respondent’s solicitors had prepared a schedule answering the Applicant’s 

allegations. It is annexed to this Decision as Appendix B. 

 

23. In addition to the argument of lack of jurisdiction Mr Mold relied on evidence 

of statements of account prepared by the second respondent which showed 

payments made by the Applicant and the shortfall arising from making 

insufficient instalment payments to discharge service charge accounts as they 

arose. 

 

24. The Applicant had a record of delayed payment resulting in serving persistent 

demands for payments. The Respondent’s bundle included statements of 

account maintained by the Respondent for both Apartments. The accounts 

describe payments made and charges raised for both Apartments from 

November 2020 in the case of 42 and from September 2020 in the case of 54. 

The Respondent’s practice in chasing arrears was to issue a reminder which 

included notice of an intention to add an administration charge if payment was 

not forthcoming. Upon failure to pay, a further demand was issued with an 

administration charge which was then added to the account. The statement of 

accounts for both Apartments demonstrates the accrual of arrears and the 

addition of service charges as the debt is pursued. In both cases the accounts 

showed arrears at the date the account commenced. They also show the liability 

for ground rents. 

 

25. On occasions it was necessary to instruct solicitors to secure outstanding 

payments resulting in legal fees. Moreover, on one occasion county court 

proceedings were issued resulting in a judgment for outstanding charges. The 

Applicant had sought to set aside the judgment, but his application was refused 

by the court thereby incurring further legal charges. 

 

26. The Respondent produced correspondence, statements of evidence and orders 

of the court in connection with both the claim and the refusal to set aside the 

judgment. The proceedings were issued in August 2021 for the debt due at the 

time including interest. After issue of proceedings the Applicant made two 

payments in total £484.90 to reduce but not discharge the debt. Judgment was 

entered on 22 November 2021 for £172.70 and contractual interest of £1.53. 

Costs were assessed at £1766.00. Mr Mold asserted that all claims arising 



before the issue of the county court proceedings were determined by those 

proceedings and the Tribunal has no jurisdiction to reopen the dispute. 

 

27. After the conclusion of the court proceedings the Applicant continued to pay by 

instalments and allowed arrears to accrue. The Applicant had not properly 

understood the meaning and effect of letters sent by the Respondent which 

were statements of the debt due at the date of the statements for both 42 and 

54. The statements were produced together with consequential correspondence 

notifying the Applicant that failure to pay would result in an administration 

charge, the risk of possible further action and more costs. Mr Mold showed that 

the accounts showed arrears accrued either a s result of non-payment of service 

charge or ground rent. He contended that the Applicant’s challenge was 

challenging service charges which was not the subject of these proceedings. He 

identified further items of claim which were outside the jurisdiction of the 

Tribunal.  

 

Decision 

 

28. This case is concerned with the payability of administration charges only. Any 

attempt to recalculate the service charge account is outside these proceedings. 

Similarly, as an operation of law, the Tribunal has no jurisdiction to determine 

liability for interest, ground rent or damages claims. A substantial number of 

the Applicant’s claims are not the subject of these proceedings. 

 

29. Both sides served schedules setting out their respective cases in support of each 

item of claim. Unfortunately, the schedules were not given item numbers. It was 

necessary to add numbers to their schedules in order to identify my decision on 

each of the Applicant’s claims. Also, the Respondent’s schedule did not match 

each of the applicant’s itemised claims. Consequently, not all the respective 

corresponding items have the same numbers. 

 

30. Mr Mold identified a large number of such items in his skeleton argument. After 

hearing the respective submissions, he contended further items could be 

excluded for the same reasons. A further Schedule is attached as appendix C 

being my determination of those items which are excluded from this Tribunal’s 

jurisdiction leaving the items which are properly identified as administration 

charges. Item numbers in Schedule C column 1 are those used by the Applicant. 

As the Respondent’s Schedule did not use the same numbering scheme column 

4 indicates the corresponding item number in the Respondent’s schedule. 

 

31. The administration charges accrued on the accounts of both apartments. I am 

satisfied the Applicant’s chaotic approach to payment allowed the service 

charge accounts for both apartments to accrue arrears. Payment by instalments 

was tolerated but the risk for the Applicant and the eventual outcome was that 



arrears accrued as the instalments did not discharge the debts. The lease 

entitles the landlord to impose charges both of its own and its legal advisers if 

it is necessary to pursue arrears as well as to add an interest charge.  

 

32. In so far as those items of administration charge are concerned, I am satisfied 

they are reasonable and payable. The statements of account show persistent 

arrears and failure to pay the full amount of service charge due even when 

instalments were made in part payment. The Applicant failed to understand 

some of the documents he received from the Respondent. He referred to 

statements of the service charge account believing them to be invoices. This 

misunderstanding created a belief that he was being over charged entitling him 

to a refund. He disputed debt letters without good grounds. 

 

33. The method of pursuing arrears was reasonable. A letter drawing attention to 

the debt including a notice of risk of an administration charge was reasonable. 

The amounts claimed were not excessive. 

 

34. In column 9 of Schedule C are the items of administration charge which I have 

extrapolated from the parties’ submissions. The sum payable by way of 

administration charges as appears from Appendix C is £732.00. 

 

35. As far as all other items are concerned, they fall outside the jurisdiction of the 

Tribunal. The charge added to the mortgage by the Applicant’s Mortgagee arises 

after the proceedings in the county court. Item 20 is a claim for ground rent. 

Item 13 is a claim for damages and repayment of other sums other than 

administration charges. Items 2 & 25 are claims for interest. All other charges 

are in effect disputes over the payability of service charges.  

 

Costs 

 

36. The applicant has applied for an order that the costs of this application should 

not be regarded as relevant costs to be taken into account in determining the 

amount of any service charge payable by the tenant or any other person or 

persons specified in the application under s20C of the 1985 Act. Considering 

my decision that the administration charges are reasonable and payable I refuse 

such an order. There is a similar application under paragraph 5A of Schedule 11 

CLRA which is also refused. 

 

Appeal 

 

37. If either party is dissatisfied with this decision, they may apply to this Tribunal 

for permission to appeal to the Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber). Any such 

application must be received within 28 days after these written reasons have 



been sent to the parties and must state the grounds on which they intend to rely 

in the appeal.  

  

Tribunal Judge Peter Ellis 



FIRST - TIER TRIBUNAL 

          PROPERTY CHAMBER 

(RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY) 
 

 

Case Reference :  BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002  

 

Property :  Apts 42 & 54, 50 George Street, 

  Birmingham, B3 1PP  

 

Applicant : Olukayode Kenneth Ogunkoya 

 

          

Respondents : David Wison Homes Limited  (1) 

                    First Port Property Services Limited (2) 
 
 
 
 
    Schedule A 

 



D
ate of dem

and
Type of D

em
and

Evidence D
ocum

ent
C

om
m

ents
A

dm
inistration/O

thers
Legal

1 S
eptem

ber
2022

£31.95
N

o 2
This is a C

redit of £31.95 paid / 
credited to the new

 ow
ner of this 

property instead of m
y personal 

bank account
19 N

ov 2020
£8.13

N
o 2b

This is interest C
harged. Please 

note that the Evidence containing 
this inform

ation w
as not included 

in the initial paperw
ork

subm
itted. For this reason, 1 call 

this "Evidence D
ocum

ent N
o 2b. 

FirstPort cannot bill m
e w

rongly 
and expect m

e to pay interest on 
inaccurate record.

27 N
ov 2020

£60.00
£60.00

N
o 2b

1 Sept 2020
£168.41

N
o 2b

According to FirstPort, this C
harge 

is for "Service C
harge" period 

01/09/20 - 28/02/2021. This is 
absolutely incorrect. Evidence 
D

ocum
ent No 9 clearly show

 m
y 

record of paym
ent totalling £980 

for this period. Because the 
am

ount of £168.41 w
as added to 

m
y bill, m

ay 1 please ask this 
Tribunal to oblige FirstPort to 
refund this m

oney to m
e.

17 January 2022
£174.23

NO 2b
W

hat is m
y "offence" that 1 am

 
com

pelled to pay £174.23? 1 like

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

16



to please request that this m
oney 

be refunded to m
e.

15 February 2022
£70.00

N
o 2b

There is no reason for FirstPort to 
charge m

e £70 going by m
y 

record of paym
ent on this date. 

Evidence D
ocum

ent N
o 7 (EDN) 

clearly show
 the record of m

y 
paym

ents. As at 10/02/2022,1 
have fully paid m

y Service C
harge 

bill of £968.90
30 A

ugust 2022
£323.37

N
o 2

This am
ount is for the m

oney 1 
w

as com
pelled to pay by FirstP

ort 
on the day of C

om
pletion of sale, 

insisting to m
y S

olicitor it w
as a 

condition to be m
et for 

com
pletion to take place. 

Evidence D
ocum

ent No 2 is proof 
of m

y paym
ent for the period 

01/03/22 - 31/08/22 totalling 
£980.16. Evidence D

ocum
ent N

o7 
also show

 the paym
ent records 

for the period that preceded this 
period. 1 w

ould please request 
that FirstPort pay back this 
m

oney.
26 January 2022

£595.87
N

o 3
This is incorrect Service C

harge 
dem

and. As at this day, the 
balance on this account w

as £242 
and not £837.87 as dem

anded by 
FirstPort. The difference betw

een

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

17



th
es

e 
fig

ur
es

 is
 £

59
5.

87
 (t

o 
be

 
re

pa
id

 b
y 

Fi
rs

tP
or

t).
 E

DN
 3

 s
ho

w
s 

m
y 

pa
ym

en
t r

ec
or

d.
24

 M
ay

 2
02

2
£3

97
.7

8
N

o 
4

A
cc

or
di

ng
 to

 F
irs

tP
or

t, 
th

is
 

de
m

an
d 

is 
fo

r S
er

vi
ce

 C
ha

rg
e.

 
Th

er
e 

is 
ab

so
lu

te
ly

 n
ot

hi
ng

 
co

rr
ec

t a
bo

ut
 th

is
 fi

gu
re

 a
nd

 th
e 

de
m

an
d.

Pl
ea

se
 n

ot
e 

th
at

 JB
 L

ei
tc

h 
di

d 
no

t 
in

di
ca

te
 th

e 
pe

rio
d 

th
is

 d
em

an
d 

be
lo

ng
s 

to
 in

 th
ei

r c
ov

er
in

g 
le

tte
r 

of
 2

4 
M

ay
 2

02
2.

In
 th

e 
"B

RE
AK

DO
W

N 
OF

 S
UM

S 
DU

E"
, t

he
 d

at
e 

of
 0

1/
03

/2
02

2 
is 

al
ig

ne
d 

to
 th

is
 S

er
vi

ce
 C

ha
rg

e 
de

m
an

d.
 T

hi
s 

m
ak

es
 th

is
 d

em
an

d 
w

ro
ng

 th
e 

m
or

e 
fo

r t
he

 fo
llo

w
in

g 
re

as
on

s:
As

su
m

in
g 

Fi
rs

tP
or

t c
la

im
 th

is
 

de
m

an
d 

be
lo

ng
 to

 th
e 

pr
ev

io
us

 
pa

ym
en

t p
er

io
d,

 E
DN

 4
 d

ea
rly

 
sh

ow
 th

at
 1 

ha
ve

 fu
lly

 m
ad

e 
pa

ym
en

t f
or

 th
is

 p
er

io
d 

as
 a

t 2
9 

D
ec

em
be

r 2
02

1.
 

As
su

m
in

g 
Fi

rs
tP

or
t s

ay
s 

th
is

 
de

m
an

d 
re

la
te

s 
to

 th
e 

pe
rio

d 
be

gi
nn

in
g 

01
/0

3/
20

22
, t

he
 fi

gu
re

 
of

 £
39

7.
78

 w
ou

ld
 s

til
l b

e 
w

ro
ng

, 
be

ca
us

e 
th

e 
co

rr
ec

t a
m

ou
nt

 to
 

pa
y 

fo
r t

hi
s 

pe
rio

d 
is 

£9
56

.5
4.

1

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

18



su
bm

it 
to

 th
is

 T
rib

un
al

 th
at

 th
is

 is
 

in
ac

cu
ra

te
 b

ill
in

g 
an

d 
cl

ai
m

 
de

m
an

de
d 

by
 F

irs
tP

or
t t

hr
ou

gh
 

th
ei

r s
ol

ic
ito

rs
. F

or
 th

es
e 

re
as

on
s,

 
1 l

ik
e 

to
 p

le
as

e 
re

qu
es

t t
ha

t t
hi

s 
Tr

ib
un

al
 o

bl
ig

e 
Fi

rs
tP

or
t t

o 
re

fu
nd

 
th

is
 m

on
ey

 to
 m

e 
be

ca
us

e 
it 

w
as

 
de

bi
te

d 
to

 m
y 

ac
co

un
t.

24
 M

ay
 2

02
2

£7
0.

00
N

o 
4

1 c
an

no
t e

xp
la

in
 th

e 
ra

tio
na

le
 

be
hi

nd
 F

irs
tP

or
t c

ha
rg

in
g 

m
e 

£7
0 

A
dm

in
is

tra
tio

n 
C

ha
rg

e 
be

ca
us

e,
 

as
 a

t 2
4 

M
ay

 2
02

2,
1 

ha
ve

 a
lre

ad
y 

pa
id

 m
y 

in
st

al
m

en
ts

 fo
r t

he
 

m
on

th
 o

f M
ar

ch
 a

nd
 A

pr
il 

(E
DN

 4
) 

fo
r t

he
 p

er
io

d 
w

hi
ch

 b
eg

an
 in

 
M

ar
ch

 2
02

2.
1 

al
so

 w
an

t t
hi

s 
Tr

ib
un

al
 to

 n
ot

e 
th

at
 I 

w
ro

te
 

fo
rm

al
ly

 to
 F

irs
tP

or
t t

o 
sa

y 
m

y 
pa

ym
en

t w
ill
 b

e 
m

ad
e 

in
 

in
st

al
m

en
t. 

1 w
ou

ld
 li

ke
 th

is
 

Tr
ib

un
al

 to
 o

bl
ig

e 
Fi

rs
tP

or
t t

o 
pa

yb
ac

k 
th

is
 m

on
ey

 to
 m

e.
24

 M
ay

 2
02

2
£7

0.
00

N
o 

4
As

 s
ta

te
d 

ab
ov

e,
 1 

do
 n

ot
 

un
de

rs
ta

nd
 th

e 
ra

tio
na

le
 b

eh
in

d 
Fi

rs
tP

or
t r

ef
er

rin
g 

m
y 

ac
co

un
t t

o 
th

ei
r s

ol
ic

ito
r i

n 
vi

ew
 o

f m
y 

R
ec

or
d 

of
 p

ay
m

en
ts

 a
s 

sh
ow

n 
in

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

19



ED
N 

4.
1 

am
 p

le
as

e 
as

ki
ng

 th
is

 
m

on
ey

 p
ai

d 
ba

ck
 to

 m
e.

24
 M

ay
 2

02
2

£2
52

.0
0

N
o 

4
1 a

m
 p

le
as

e 
as

ki
ng

 th
is

 m
on

ey
 

pa
id

 b
ac

k 
to

 m
e.

20
23

£1
,1

42
.0

0
No

 4
Th

e 
br

ea
kd

ow
n 

of
 th

is
 fi

gu
re

 is
 

ite
m

is
ed

 in
 E

DN
 4

. A
s 

st
at

ed
 in

 m
y 

Ev
id

en
ce

, A
s 

at
 2

6t
h J

un
e 

20
22

, 
af

te
r 1

 h
av

e 
fu

lly
 p

ai
d 

m
y 

Se
rv

ic
e 

C
ha

rg
e,

 J
ad

e 
M

or
an

 fr
om

 J
B 

Le
itc

h 
so

lic
ito

rs
 w

ro
te

 to
 m

y 
so

lic
ito

r i
n 

re
sp

on
se

 to
 a

 re
qu

es
t 

fo
r t

he
 M

an
ag

em
en

t P
ac

k 
fo

r 
A

pa
rtm

en
t 4

2 
sa

yi
ng

 "P
le

as
e 

no
te

 
ou

r c
lie

nt
 w

ill
 n

ot
 re

le
as

e 
th

e 
M

an
ag

em
en

t P
ac

k 
w

hi
ls

t 
ou

ts
ta

nd
in

g 
ar

re
ar

s 
re

m
ai

n 
d

u
e

. 
..£

78
5.

78
".

1 h
on

es
tly

 d
id

 n
ot

 h
av

e 
a 

di
ne

 
ou

ts
ta

nd
in

g 
on

 m
y 

ac
co

un
t a

s 
at

 
th

e 
26

 J
un

e 
20

22
 w

he
n 

JB
 s

en
t 

th
is

 e
m

ai
l.

Fi
rs

tP
or

t r
ef

us
ed

 to
 re

le
as

e 
th

e 
M

an
ag

em
en

t P
ac

k 
un

til
 1 

ha
d 

to
 

m
ak

e 
of

fic
ia

l c
om

pl
ai

nt
. F

irs
tP

or
t 

he
ld

 b
ac

k 
th

e 
M

an
ag

em
en

t P
ac

k 
fo

r m
or

e 
th

an
 tw

o 
m

on
th

s 
an

d 
th

e 
sa

le
 c

ou
ld

 n
ot

 p
ro

ce
ed

 fo
r t

hi
s 

pe
rio

d.
1 l

ik
e 

to
 p

le
as

e 
re

qu
es

t t
ha

t t
hi

s 
Tr

ib
un

al
 o

bl
ig

e 
Fi

rs
tP

or
t t

o 
pa

y

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

20



m
e 

fo
r t

he
 a

vo
id

ab
le

 e
xp

en
se

s 
1 

in
cu

rr
ed

 d
ur

in
g 

th
is

 ti
m

e.
22

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
20

22
£1

00
.0

5
N

o 
5

M
y 

re
co

rd
 o

f p
ay

m
en

t f
or

 th
e 

01
/0

9/
21

-2
8/

02
/2

2 
sh

ow
s 

1 p
ai

d 
in

 to
ta

l £
95

6.
54

. T
hi

s 
is 

th
e 

to
ta

l 
pa

ym
en

t f
or

 th
is

 p
er

io
d.

 F
or

 th
is

 
re

as
on

, 1
 d

o 
no

t o
w

e 
£1

00
.0

5 
fo

r 
Se

rv
ic

e 
C

ha
rg

e.
 1 

am
 p

le
as

e 
re

qu
es

tin
g 

th
is

 T
rib

un
al

 O
bl

ig
e 

Fi
rs

tP
or

t t
o 

pa
y 

ba
ck

 th
is

 m
on

ey
 

be
ca

us
e 

th
ey

 h
av

e 
ad

de
d 

it 
to

 m
y 

ac
co

un
t.

22
 F

eb
ru

ar
y 

20
22

£6
0.

00
N

o 
5

As
 s

ta
te

d 
ab

ov
e,

 m
y 

pa
ym

en
t w

as
 

up
 to

 d
at

e 
fo

r t
hi

s 
pe

rio
d 

(E
DN

 5
) 

an
d 

th
er

e 
is 

no
 ju

st
ifi

ca
tio

n 
fo

r 
ch

ar
gi

ng
 m

e 
A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n 

ch
ar

ge
. 1

 a
m

 p
le

as
e 

re
qu

es
tin

g 
th

at
 th

is
 b

e 
pa

id
 b

ac
k.

15
 F

eb
ru

ar
y 

20
22

£4
83

.3
7

£7
0.

00
N

o 
6

Th
er

e 
is 

no
 tr

ut
h 

w
ha

ts
oe

ve
r t

ha
t 

m
y 

ac
co

un
t b

al
an

ce
 w

as
 £

48
3.

37
 

in
 d

eb
t o

n 
15

 F
eb

ru
ar

y 
20

22
 fo

r 
th

e 
pe

rio
d 

01
/0

9/
21

 -
 2

8/
02

/2
2.

 
ED

N 
6 

de
ar

ly
 s

ho
w

 th
at

 th
e 

pa
ym

en
t f

or
 th

is
 p

er
io

d 
w

as
 fu

lly
 

pa
id

 o
n 

10
 F

eb
ru

ar
y 

20
22

.1
 a

m
 

pl
ea

se
 re

qu
es

tin
g 

th
at

 th
is

Tr
ib

un
al

 o
bl

ig
e 

Fi
rs

tP
or

t t
o 

re
fu

nd
 

th
is

 m
on

ey
 to

 m
e.

 
Al

so
, t

he
 £

70
.0

0 
fo

r 
A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n 

C
ha

rg
e.

 It
 is

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

21



Fi
rs

tP
or

t r
ec

or
d 

th
at

 n
ot

 u
p 

to
 

da
te

 a
nd

 n
ot

 m
y 

re
co

rd
 o

f 
pa

ym
en

t.

26
 J

an
ua

ry
 2

02
2

£8
37

.8
7

No
 7

Fi
rs

tP
or

t l
et

te
r d

at
ed

 2
6/

01
/2

2 
sa

ys
 th

er
e 

is 
a 

ba
la

nc
e 

br
ou

gh
t 

fo
rw

ar
d 

£8
37

.8
7.

 M
y

ac
co

m
pa

ny
in

g 
no

te
 fo

r E
DN

 7
 

ex
pl

ai
ns

 w
hy

 th
er

e 
is 

no
 ra

tio
na

le
 

fo
r t

hi
s 

de
m

an
d.

M
y 

pa
ym

en
t r

ec
or

ds
 a

ls
o 

pr
oo

f 
th

at
 th

is
 is

 a
n 

in
ac

cu
ra

te
 b

ill
in

g.
 

Fo
r t

he
se

 re
as

on
s.

 M
ay

 1 
pl

ea
se

 
re

qu
es

t t
ha

t t
hi

s 
Tr

ib
un

al
 o

bl
ig

e 
Fi

rs
tP

or
t t

o 
pa

y 
ba

ck
 th

is
 m

on
ey

 
es

pe
ci

al
ly

 b
ec

au
se

 th
ey

 h
av

e 
ne

ve
r w

rit
te

n 
to

 m
e 

to
 s

ay
 th

ey
 

ha
ve

 c
or

re
ct

ed
 th

is
 e

rr
or

 
(m

ea
ni

ng
 it

 h
as

 b
ee

n 
ad

de
d 

to
 m

y 
ac

co
un

t).
29

 M
ar

ch
 2

02
2

£7
0.

00
N

o 
8

A
dm

in
is

tra
tio

n 
Fe

e.
 E

DN
 8

 fu
lly

 
ex

pl
ai

ne
d 

w
hy

 1 
sh

ou
ld

 n
ev

er
 b

e 
ch

ar
ge

d 
th

is
 fe

e.
29

 M
ar

ch
 2

02
2

£1
30

.8
7

No
 8

Th
is

 fi
gu

re
 is

 im
ag

in
ar

y 
as

 
ex

pl
ai

ne
d 

in
 E

DN
 8

 p
ar

ag
ra

ph
s 

1-
 

3.
29

 M
ar

ch
 2

02
2

£1
12

.5
0

N
o 

8
Th

is
 d

em
an

d 
by

 F
irs

tP
or

t i
s 

fo
r 

G
ro

un
d 

R
en

t. 
Ag

ai
n 

th
er

e 
is 

no
 

re
as

on
 w

ha
ts

oe
ve

r t
o 

ad
d 

th
is

 b
ill

 
to

 m
y 

ac
co

un
t a

nd
 d

em
an

d 
th

at
 1

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

22



m
ak

e 
th

is
 p

ay
m

en
t B

EC
AU

SE
 1 

ha
ve

 p
ai

d 
th

is
 b

ill
 in

 fu
ll 

as
 a

t 
01

/0
3/

22
 a

s 
ev

id
en

ce
d 

in
 th

e 
pa

ym
en

t h
is

to
ry

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
in

 E
DN

 
9 

(P
er

io
d 

1 
M

ar
ch

 2
02

2-
31

 
A

ug
us

t 2
02

2)
.

29
 M

ar
ch

 2
02

2
£2

40
.0

0
N

o 
8

Th
is

 £
24

0 
co

m
es

 a
bo

ut
 b

ec
au

se
, 

as
 a

t 2
9t

h 
M

ar
ch

 2
02

2,
 F

irs
tP

or
t 

cl
ai

m
ed

 th
at

 th
e 

ba
la

nc
e 

of
 m

y 
Se

rv
ic

e 
C

ha
rg

e 
ac

co
un

t w
as

 
£9

65
.1

6.
 T

hi
s 

is 
no

t t
ru

e 
be

ca
us

e,
 

as
 a

t 1
st

 M
ar

ch
 2

02
2,

 m
y 

fir
st

 
in

st
al

m
en

t p
ay

m
en

t o
f £

24
0 

ha
s 

be
en

 p
ai

d 
le

av
in

g 
a 

ba
la

nc
e 

of
 

£7
25

.1
6.

29
 M

ar
ch

 2
02

2
£7

0.
00

N
o 

8
Th

is
 is

 F
irs

tP
or

t c
ha

rg
in

g 
m

e 
A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n 

C
ha

rg
e 

fo
r t

he
 

ac
co

un
t r

ec
or

ds
 th

ey
 g

ot
 w

ro
ng

. 
1 a

m
, p

le
as

e 
re

qu
es

tin
g 

th
at

 th
is

 
Tr

ib
un

al
 r

ul
e 

in
 m

y 
fa

vo
ur

, t
ha

t 
Fi

rs
tP

or
t p

ay
 b

ac
k 

th
is

 m
on

ey
 o

n 
th

e 
ba

si
s 

of
 th

e 
ev

id
en

ce
 p

ro
vi

de
d

30
 A

ug
us

t 2
02

2
£3

23
.3

7
NO

 1
0

Th
is

 d
em

an
d 

by
 F

irs
tP

or
t w

as
 

m
ad

e 
to

 m
y 

so
lic

ito
rs

 s
ta

tin
g 

it 
w

as
 a

n 
ou

ts
ta

nd
in

g 
Se

rv
ic

e 
C

ha
rg

e 
ba

la
nc

e 
th

at
 m

us
t b

e 
pa

id
 

fo
r c

om
pl

et
io

n 
to

 ta
ke

 p
la

ce
. E

DN
 

10
 g

iv
es

 a
 d

et
ai

le
d 

ex
pl

an
at

io
n 

as
 

to
 w

hy
 F

irs
tP

or
t s

ho
ul

d 
re

fu
nd

 
th

is
 m

on
ey

 to
 m

e.

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

23



20
 O

ct
ob

er
 2

02
1

£3
,1

68
.9

9
N

o
ll

Th
e 

br
ea

kd
ow

n 
of

 th
is

 fi
gu

re
 a

s 
fu

lly
 e

xp
la

in
ed

 in
 E

DN
 1

1 
ar

e 
as

 
fo

llo
w

s:
A

m
ou

nt
 a

dd
ed

 to
 m

y 
m

or
tg

ag
e 

as
 

a 
re

su
lt 

of
 J8

 L
ei

tc
h 

ac
tio

n 
= 

£2
24

0.
23

 (E
DN

 H
E

). 
A

dm
in

is
tra

tio
n 

fe
e 

ch
ar

ge
d 

by
 

M
or

tg
ag

es
 P

LC
 a

s 
a 

re
su

lt 
JB

 
Le

itc
h 

ac
tio

n 
£5

3.
00

 (E
DN

 H
E

). 
A

no
th

er
 L

eg
al
 F

ee
 o

f £
87

5.
76

 p
ai

d 
to

 JB
 L

ei
tc

h 
th

ro
ug

h 
ba

nk
 

tra
ns

fe
r.

1 S
PE

CI
FI

CA
LL

Y 
W

AN
T 

TO
 P

LE
AS

E 
D

R
AW

 T
HE

 A
TT

EN
TI

O
N 

OF
 T

HI
S 

TR
IB

UN
AL

 T
O

 E
DN

 H
A

 A
N

D
 E

DN
 

11
AA

. T
he

 s
o 

ca
ll 

"a
rr

ea
rs

," 
th

e 
re

as
on

 fo
r t

he
se

 c
os

ts
 d

os
e 

no
t 

ex
is

t b
ec

au
se

 1 
ha

ve
 fu

lly
 p

ai
d 

th
e 

Se
rv

ic
e 

C
ha

rg
e 

fo
r t

hi
s 

pe
rio

d 
by

 
29

 J
un

e 
20

21
 a

nd
 th

is
 le

tte
r o

f 
de

m
an

d 
by

 F
irs

tP
or

t a
nd

 J
B 

Le
itc

h 
w

as
 w

rit
te

n 
20

 O
ct

ob
er

 2
02

1.
20

 O
ct

ob
er

 2
02

1
£3

22
.2

0
No

 1
1A

JB
 L

ei
tc

h 
So

lic
ito

rs
 a

ct
in

g 
on

 
be

ha
lf 

of
 F

irs
tP

or
t c

la
im

ed
 th

at
 a

 
"S

er
vi

ce
 C

ha
rg

e 
ar

re
ar

s"
 £

32
2.

20
 

fo
r t

he
 p

er
io

d 
1 

M
ar

ch
 2

02
1 
- 

31
 

A
ug

us
t 2

02
1 

is 
ou

ts
ta

nd
in

g.
 

ED
N 

11
 c

le
ar

ly
 s

ho
w

 th
at

 1 
ha

ve
 

m
ad

e 
th

e 
fu

ll 
pa

ym
en

t £
96

8.
90

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

24



fo
r S

er
vi

ce
 C

ha
rg

e 
fo

r t
hi

s 
pe

rio
d 

by
 2

9 
Ju

ne
 2

02
1.

5 
N

ov
em

be
r 2

02
1

£8
50

.0
0

N
o1

1A
A

A
Le

ga
l F

ee
 d

em
an

de
d 

by
 JB

 L
ei

tc
h 

an
d 

ad
de

d 
to

 m
y 

ac
co

un
t b

al
an

ce
 

fo
r 

m
e 

to
 p

ay
 (E

DN
 1

1 A
AA

).

*1
 li

ke
 to

 p
le

as
e 

re
qu

es
t t

ha
t a

ll 
th

e 
ite

m
is

ed
 d

em
an

ds
 a

bo
ve

 b
e 

ad
de

d 
up

, a
nd

 th
is

 T
rib

un
al

 o
bl

ig
e 

Fi
rs

tP
or

t P
ro

pe
rty

 L
im

ite
d 

to
 p

ay
 

th
is

 m
on

ey
 b

ac
k 

to
 m

e 
ba

se
d 

on
 

th
e 

ev
id

en
ce

 p
ro

vi
de

d.
*1

 e
qu

al
ly

 w
ou

ld
 w

an
t t

o 
pl

ea
se

 
re

qu
es

t t
ha

t t
hi

s 
Tr

ib
un

al
 o

bl
ig

e 
Fi

rs
tP

or
t t

o 
pa

y 
in

te
re

st
 o

f 3
.5

 %
 

(o
n 

£2
29

3.
23

) f
ro

m
 N

ov
em

be
r 

20
21

 -
 3

1 
Au

gu
st

 2
02

2 
w

he
n 

th
e 

m
or

tg
ag

e 
st

op
pe

d.
 

Eq
ua

lly
 s

o.
 S

ta
nd

ar
d 

in
te

re
st

 o
n 

£8
75

.7
6 

(E
DN

 1
1)

. 
*A

 s
um

, d
ee

m
ed

 a
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

, a
nd

 
de

te
rm

in
ed

 b
y 

th
is

 T
rib

un
al

 to
 

co
ve

r m
y 

po
st

ag
e 

co
st

s 
fo

r t
he

 
m

an
y 

le
tte

rs
 1 

ha
d 

to
 w

rit
e 

to
 

Fi
rs

tP
or

t w
ith

 p
ro

of
 o

f p
os

ta
ge

.

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

25



FIRST - TIER TRIBUNAL 

          PROPERTY CHAMBER 

(RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY) 
 

 

Case Reference :  BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002  

 

Property :  Apts 42 & 54, 50 George Street, 

  Birmingham, B3 1PP  

 

Applicant : Olukayode Kenneth Ogunkoya 

 

          

Respondents : David Wison Homes Limited  (1) 

                    First Port Property Services Limited (2) 
 
 
 
 
   Schedule B 
 

 



ANNEX "G"

SCOTT SCHEDULE - RESPONDENT'S SCOTT SCHEDULE

Item Challenged Comments

£31.95 Credit (Apartment 54) - 1 September
2022

Service charges are outside the scope of the 
Application.
This was applied to the service charge account 
(appearing thereon).
Please see 6.2 of the Second Schedule - any 
overpayment is to be credited against future 
payments due from the Lessee or even 
transferred to the reserve fund (at the 
Manager's discretion). Note that the Lessee 
means the person for the time being entitled to 
the term i.e. it can mean the new lessee where 
the former lessee's interest in the Property is 
sold. There is no contractual obligation to pay 
the credit to the Lessee's personal bank account, 
as requested.

£8.13 interest (Apartment 54) - 19 November 
2020

Interest is outside of the scope of the 
Application.
It is not within the jurisdiction of the Tribunal, 
unless transferred from Court but has not been 
so transferred.
Interest is chargeable on monies due under the 
Leases - Part 1, Paragraph 3, Eighth Schedule. 
Interest would not have been charged but for 
the Applicants failure to comply with the Leases 
(failure to pay monies due thereunder).

Administration Charges

£60 Administration Charge (Apartment 54) - 27 
November 2020
£70 Administration Charge (Apartment 54) - 15 
February 2022

£70 Administration Charge (Apartment 42) - 5 
April 2022 
£60 Administration Charge (Apartment 42) - 5 
October 2021
£60 Administration Charge (Apartment 42) - 16 
June 2021
£53.21 Administration Charge (Apartment 42) - 
27 November 2020

Please see the Statement of Case herewith for 
full explanation.
Chargeable under the Leases either to the 
Lessee or via the service charge scheme per the 
matters/services that can be charged for (i.e. to 
all lessees via the service charge).
Incurred in pursuing arrears due under the 
Leases. Evidence of work done is with the said 
Statement.

1.

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

432



Legal Review Fees

£60 Legal Review Fee (Apartment 54) - 16 
December 2020

£70 Legal Review Fee (Apartment 42) - 16 May 
2022
£60 Legal Review Fee (Apartment 42) - 16 
December 2020

Please see the Statement of Case herewith for 
full explanation.
Chargeable under the Leases either to the 
Lessee or via the serv i ce charge scheme pi t he 
matters/services that can be charged for (i.e. to 
all lessees via the service charge).
Incurred in pursuing arrears due under the 
Leases, specifically in having to instruct and 
liaise with solicitors to pursue. Evidence of work 
done is with the said Statement.

£174.23 Payment (Apartment 54) - 17 January
2022

Nonsensical challenge. This is a payment 
received via the Respondent's solicitors. 
Payment is a part payment against the 
Applicant's liability and was applied accordingly 
(you can see the Apt 1 icant was in arrears at t he 
time).
The Applicant has no right to its return and his 
challenge is not legitimate.
Apartment 54 was the subject of County Court 
proceedings so this challenge is an abuse of 
process (see the Statement of Case herewith). 
This is not an administration charge so is outside 
of the scope of the Application, not falling for 
determination.

£168.41 Service Charge Balance (Apartment 54) 
-1 September 2020

Service charges are outside the scope of the 
Application.
Was estimated and demanded under the Leases 
(as required). It has long been paid via the 
Applicant's payments on his Statement of 
Account.
The Applicant has no right to its return and his 
challenge is not legitimate.
Apartment 54 was the subject of County Court 
proceedings so this challenge is an abuse of 
process (see the Statement of Case herewith).

£323.37 Service Charge Payment (Apartment
42)-30 August 2022

The Applicant's "evidence" document referred 
to is just is own created document without 
evidential value.
There is no such entry on the Statement of 
Account that we can see. All payments received 
are recorded thereon and applied against the 
balance due in each instance.
This is not an administration charge so is outside 
of the scope of the proceedings, not falling for

2.

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

433



determination - the Applicant indicates he was 
paying service charges.
The Applicant had attempted to sell his interest 
in Apartment 42 whilst still in arrears; JBL had 
been instructed to recover the balance due prior 
to any sale being authorised/permitted. The 
relevant details and correspondence are within 
and Annexed to the Respondent's Statement of 
Case, to which the Tribunal is referred. 
Returning payments made by the Applicant 
would (i) simply recreate the debt and (ii) the 
matter of repayment (including of service 
charges) is outside the scope of the proceedings 
as aforesaid, which are solely concerned with 
the listed administration charges.

£595.87 Service Charge (Apartment 52) - 26 
January 2022

The Applicant's "evidence" document referred 
to is just is own created document without 
evidential value.
There is no such entry on the Statement of 
Account that we can see. All payments received 
are recorded thereon and applied against the 
balance due in each instance.
This is not an administration charge so is outside 
of the scope of the proceedings, not falling for 
determination - the Applicant refers to ground 
rent and service charge payments in his 
accompanying document.
Apartment 54 was the subject of County Court 
proceedings so this challenge is an abuse of 
process (see the Statement of Case herewith). 
This is not an administration charge so is outside 
of the scope of the Application, not falling for 
determination.

£397.78 Service Charge (Apartment 42) - 24 
May 2022

£537.78 due as at 16 May 2022. The £397.78 
was the balance of service charges due at the 
time, per the breakdown, as pursued by JBL via 
their instruction (the relevant correspondence is 
Annexed to the Respondent's Statement).
This is a nonsensical challenge though in any 
event concerns service charge, which is outside 
of the scope of the Application and does not fall 
for determination in these proceedings.

£112.50 Ground Rent/Ground Rent Payment 
(Apartment 54) - 29 March 2022

This amount pertains to ground rent. It is 
mentioned in the Applicant's schedule; ground 
rent is not a matter for determination, being 
outside of the scope of the Application and 
outside of the applicable jurisdiction.

£3,168.99 Payments of Mortgage Provider and 
Applicant (Apartment 54) - 28 October 2021

This challenge is an abuse of process.

3.

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

434



The Applicant has omitted key information and 
documentation from the Tribunal proceedings - 
it will be noted that he does not refer to the 
County Court or indeed the Judgment against 
him in that regard.
This is addressed within the Statement of Case 
herewith.
Judgment against the Applicant for £2114.46 - 
18 November 2021.
Applicant failed to pay the Judgment - his 
mortgage provider was contacted to pay, 
including the legal costs of having to approach 
them re payment - they made the decision to 
pay under fear of enforcement of the Judgment 
(which was their decision and prerogative and 
cannot be interfered with) -they paid £2240.23. 
Legal costs are also not within the Tribunal's 
jurisdiction or within the scope of the 
Application in term of what can be determined. 
The matter has already been determined by the 
County Court per the aforesaid Judgment.
The Judgment was challenged by the Applicant 
(via set aside application). The challenge failed 
and a further Judgment was given for costs of 
£875.76, hence the Applicant's payment.
The Applicant actively attempting to subvert or 
otherwise go behind the Judgments in all of his 
challenges pertaining to Apartment 54. In so 
doing he has omitted all references to the 
County Court or indeed the Judgments which 
unfortunately suggests the Applicant is 
attempting to mislead the Tribunal and has in 
part, brought the Application in bad faith.
Please see the Applicant's Statement of 
Account, explaining and evidencing the position.

£2240.23 (sometimes referred to as £2293.23 
by the Applicant) and £875.76 - Payments

Please see above. These challenges are
duplicates of the challenge above. The County 
Court has considered and given Judgments, 
which cannot be interfered with (nor are legal 
costs matters for determination in these 
proceedings). This is an abuse of process and 
the Applicant has omitted any reference to the 
County Court hence is attempting to actively 
mislead the Tribunal.

£1142 Claim Against the Respondent This is nonsensical and not a proper/genuine 
challenge that may be brought. It is an abuse of 
process.
When reviewing the Applicant's breakdown of 
how the figure is comprised it becomes clear

4.

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

435



that the figure is a claim he wishes to make 
against the Respondent for repayment of losses 
the Applicant wrongly attributes to it, for 
electricity, water, mortgage payments, council 
tax and service charge.
The FTT is not the correct forum. This is not 
something that can be determined by the FTT 
and is outside of the scope of the Application. 
Such claims are matters for the County Court 
(although it would be a nonsense claim without 
merit anyway), which has already ruled in the 
Respondent's favour specifically in respect of 
Apartment 54.

£837.87 - 26 January 2022 (Apartment 54) All payments received appear on the Applicant's 
Statement of Account. This appears to be (when 
looking at the document referred to) a challenge 
relating to payment of service charges and 
ground rent, none of which falls for 
determination and is entirely outside the scope 
of these proceedings. Moreover, it relates to 
Apartment 54 which the County Court 
proceedings already considered (including all 
payment and what was due at the time) and 
determined the matter in the Respondent's 
favour. This challenge is yet again an abuse of 
process, designed to re-challenge matters 
already determined against the Applicant.

£240 - March 2022 (Apartment 42) This is nonsensical. The £240 was an instalment 
payment made by the Applicant and is reflected 
on his Statement of Account as a part payment 
towards his total liability. Not a genuine or 
material challenge. In explaining, the Applicant 
undertakes and inaccurate and nonsensical 
assessment of his service charge liability, which 
is again, outside of the scope of these 
proceedings and does not fall for determination.

£322.20 - 20 October 2021 (Apartment 54) This appears to be a challenge relating to service 
charge arrears, thus not falling within the scope 
of these proceedings. Moreover, it pertains 
Apartment 54 in respect of which arrears and 
costs were reviewed and determined by the 
County Court, as explained herein above.

£850 Legal Costs - 5 November 2021 
(Apartment 54)

This is an abuse of process and nonsensical 
challenge. You will see that £850 is not on the 
Statement of Account. The £850 forms part of 
the legal costs ultimately ordered payable by the 
County Court within its above mentioned 
Judgement that was ultimately paid by the 
Applicant's mortgage provider (also as above). 
This is a rehash of the same challenge above 
pertaining to the mortgage provider's payment

5.

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

436



of the Judgment and is therefore a veiled 
duplicated challenge and an abuse of process.

£252 Legal Costs These are legal costs incurred in instructing JBL 
to pursue arrears due under the Lease.
Legal costs are outside of the scope of these 
proceedings i.e. outside of the scope of the 
Application. They are not within the jurisdiction 
of the FTT.
Please also see the Statement of Account, which 
addresses these items.

£130.87 Service Charge (Apartment 54) - 29 
March 2022

Nonsensical challenge. It is merely referred to 
as imaginary. There is no substantive challenge. 
Service charges balance, which is outside of the 
scope of the proceedings as aforesaid.
Apartment 54 was the subject of County Court 
proceedings so this challenge is an abuse of 
process (see the Statement of Case herewith). 
This is not an administration charge so is outside 
of the scope of the Application, not falling for 
determination.

£100.05 Service Charge (Apartment 42) - 22 
February 2022

Nonsensical challenge. All payments made were 
applied per the Statement of Account. There is 
no substantive challenge. It is a service charges 
balance, which are outside of the scope of the 
proceedings as aforesaid.

£483.37 Service Charge (Apartment 54) - 15 
February 2022

Not a genuine or applicable challenge.
Service charges balance, which are outside of 
the scope of the proceedings as aforesaid. 
Apartment 54 was the subject of County Court 
proceedings so this challenge is an abuse of 
process (see the Statement of Case herewith). 
This is not an administration charge so is outside 
of the scope of the Application, not falling for 
determination.

6.

Case Ref.BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

437



FIRST - TIER TRIBUNAL 

          PROPERTY CHAMBER 

(RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY) 
 

 

Case Reference :  BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002  

 

Property :  Apts 42 & 54, 50 George Street, 

  Birmingham, B3 1PP  

 

Applicant : Olukayode Kenneth Ogunkoya 

 

          

Respondents : David Wison Homes Limited  (1) 

                    First Port Property Services Limited (2) 
 
 
 
 
   Schedule C 
 

 



Ogunka v David Wilson Homes and Another

BIR/00CN/LAC/2023/0002

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

Applicant's 
Item 

Number
Date Description

Respondent's 
Item Number 

Amount Applicant Respondent Decision
Payable 

Administration 
Charges

1 01-Sep-20 1 31.95£        
Claim for a credit on 
service charge account

Service Charge item

2 19-Nov-20 Interest 2 8.35£          
Denial of entitlement to 
add interest to the 
service charge account

Respondent entitled 
to add interest under 
the lease

3 27-Nov-20 Admin Charge 3 60.00£       No explanation
Reasonable and 
Payable. Relates to 
apt 54

Items 1-3 were dealt 
with by Cty Ct. No 
Jurisdiction

4 17-Jan-22
Service Charge 
Refund Claim

6 168.41£      

Part of Cty Ct action 
over service charges. 
No admin charge 
involved

Determined by 
another forum. No 
Jurisdiction

5 17-Jan-22 5 174.23£      
Payment of Judgment 
sum

6 17-Feb-22
Administration 
Charge

3 70.00£       
Admin Charge ref 
Apt 54

Reasonable and 
Payable

70.00£                   

7 30-Aug-22 7 323.37£      
Dispute amount. 
Relates to service 
charges

Service charge claim. 
No admin charges 
involved

8 26-Jan-22 Service charges 8 595.87£      
Claim for incorrect 
service charges with 
demand for repayment. 

No Jurisdiction. Part 
of claim subject of 
Cty CT proceedings. 
All relates to service 
charges

Service charge claim. 
No admin charges 
involved

9 24-May-22 Service Charges 9 397.78£      
Disputed claim for 
service charges

Sum due was balance 
of service charges as 
set out in solicitors 
letter

Service charge claim. 
No admin charges 
involved

10 24-May-22
Administration 
Charges

70.00£       

Disputed. Assertion as 
service charge not 
correct no admin 
charges payable.

Admin Charge 
accrued by reason of 
failure to pay service 
charges. Reasonable 
and payable

70.00£                   

11 24-May-22 Admin charge 70.00£       

Disputed. Assertion as 
service charge not 
correct no admin 
charges payable.

Admin Charge 
accrued by reason of 
failure to pay service 
charges. Reasonable 
and payable

70.00£                   

12 24-May-22
Solicitors Legal 
Fees

18 252.00£     
Denial of  need to 
instruct solicitors

Solicitors instructed 
to pursue arrears of 
service charges

Legal fees in 
connection with 
service charges

252.00£                 

13 2023

Claim for 
reimbursement 
of council tax and 
utilities

13 1,142.00£   
Lists Council tax and 
other utilities

Claim for Damages No Jurisdiction

14 22-Feb-22
Claim for 
reimbursement 
of service charges

20 105.05£      
Balance of service 
charges due

No Jurisdiction

15 22-Feb-22
Administration 
Charge

60.00£       
Reasonable and 
payable

60.00£                   

16 15-Feb-22
Service Charge 
483.37 & Admin 
Charge 70

3 & 21 483.37£      Denial of debt
Relates to 54, 
Subject of Cty Ct 
Proceedings

Determined by 
another forum

70.00£                   

17 26-Jan-22 Service Charges 14 837.87£      
Denial of debt. Demand 
for repayment

Relates to 54, subject 
of Cty Ct proceedings

Determined by 
another forum

18 29-Mar-22
Administration 
Charge

70.00£       Denial of Debt
Reasonable and 
Payable

70.00£                   

19 29-Mar-22 Service Charge 19 130.87£      Denial of debt
Service Charge 
Balance on 54

No Jurisdiction

20 29-Mar-22 Ground rent 10 112.00£      
Included in other claims 
not understood or 
denied

Ground rent No Jurisdiction

21 29-Mar-22 Service Charge 15 240.00£     
Allegation of 
unrecognised 
instalment

Service Charge No Jurisdiction

22 29-Mar-22
Administration 
Charge

70.00£       Associated charge with item 21
Reasonable and 
Payable

70.00£                   

24 30-Aug-22 Service Charge 7 323.37£      Service Charge account disputedService Charge Apt 42Service Charge only

25 20-Oct-21
Debt added to 
Mortgage

11 3,168.99£  
Denial of liability for 
original debt

Judgement sum of 
Cty court and 
associated costs an 
interest added to 
mortgage

Determined by 
another forum. No 
jurisdiction

26 20-Oct-21 Service Charge 16 322.20£     Denial of debt
Arrears of service 
charge, 54.Subject of 
Cty Ct Proceedings

Service charges, 
Determined by 
another forum. No 
jurisdiction

27 05-Nov-21 Legal Fees 17 850.00£     
Legal fees added to the 
service charge account

Costs ultimately 
included in Cty Ct 
Judgment

Determined by 
another forum. No 
jurisdiction.

TOTAL 732.00£               

Scott Schedule - Schedule C


	Cover Page
	Table of Contents
	1. Application - Page 3
	2. Directions - Page 14
	3. Applicant's Scott Schedule of Challenges - Page 16
	4. Applicant's Supporting Documents - Page 26
	5. Extension Request - Page 95
	6. Filing and Service of Statement of Case - Page 96
	7(1). Statement of Case - Page 97
	7(2). Annex A - Freehold Title - Page 107
	7(3). Annex B1 - Flat 42 Title - Page 129
	7(4). Annex B2 - Flat 54 Title - Page 132
	7(5). Annex C - Lease - Page 135
	7(6). Annex D1 - Statement of Account (Flat 42) - Page 166
	7(7). Annex D2 - Statement of Account (Flat 54) - Page 168
	7(8). Annex E1 - Flat 42 Arrears Correspondence - Page 170
	7(9). Annex E2 - Flat 54 Arrears Correspondence - Page 214
	7(10). Annex F1 - Demands and SROs (Apartment 42) - Page 248
	5F943881-2ADA-4F50-AEFB-D78FD6CD1DA4.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	CF92C00E-D9BA-4D56-91DE-33045A1643C6.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	9E81F572-F343-4BAD-B04F-7AAA56233D7A.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	DB7C8A7A-7F08-4F8D-9E9D-F7D615F83946.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	C898F885-5033-439B-8596-B9265E1871AA.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	C4627F66-DB88-4606-B837-3E9ACACFD068.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English


	7(11). Annex F2 - Demands and SROs (Apartment 54) - Page 325
	5F943881-2ADA-4F50-AEFB-D78FD6CD1DA4.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	DB7C8A7A-7F08-4F8D-9E9D-F7D615F83946.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	CF92C00E-D9BA-4D56-91DE-33045A1643C6.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	9E81F572-F343-4BAD-B04F-7AAA56233D7A.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	C898F885-5033-439B-8596-B9265E1871AA.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	C055D848-D9CC-4B7A-9ADF-9CE8B5525B94.3.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English


	7(12). Annex F3 - Service Charge Accounts 2020-2022 - Page 403
	7(13). Annex G - Scott Schedule - Page 432
	7(14). Annex H - JBL Correspondence and Invoice - Page 438
	7(15). Annex I - (1) Claim and Supporting Witness Statement - Page 452
	7(16). Annex I - (2) Supplemental Witness Statement - Page 524
	7(17). Annex I - (3) Judgment - Page 537
	7(18). Annex I - (4) Application for Set Aside - Page 539
	7(19). Annex I - (5) Witness Statement Opposing Set Aside - Page 600
	7(20). Annex I - 6(1) Mortgages PLC Agreement to Pay - Page 707
	7(21). Annex I - 6(2) Mortgages PLC Payment - Page 708
	7(22). Annex I - 7(1) Set Aside Refusal and Judgment - Page 710
	7(23). Annex I - 7(2) Cheque Payment - Page 712
	8. Notice of Video Hearing - 21 November 2023 - Page 713

	Cover Page
	Table of Contents
	1. Application - Page 3
	2. Directions - Page 14
	3. Applicant's Scott Schedule of Challenges - Page 16
	4. Applicant's Supporting Documents - Page 26
	5. Extension Request - Page 95
	6. Filing and Service of Statement of Case - Page 96
	7(1). Statement of Case - Page 97
	7(2). Annex A - Freehold Title - Page 107
	7(3). Annex B1 - Flat 42 Title - Page 129
	7(4). Annex B2 - Flat 54 Title - Page 132
	7(5). Annex C - Lease - Page 135
	7(6). Annex D1 - Statement of Account (Flat 42) - Page 166
	7(7). Annex D2 - Statement of Account (Flat 54) - Page 168
	7(8). Annex E1 - Flat 42 Arrears Correspondence - Page 170
	7(9). Annex E2 - Flat 54 Arrears Correspondence - Page 214
	7(10). Annex F1 - Demands and SROs (Apartment 42) - Page 248
	5F943881-2ADA-4F50-AEFB-D78FD6CD1DA4.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	CF92C00E-D9BA-4D56-91DE-33045A1643C6.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	9E81F572-F343-4BAD-B04F-7AAA56233D7A.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	DB7C8A7A-7F08-4F8D-9E9D-F7D615F83946.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	C898F885-5033-439B-8596-B9265E1871AA.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	C4627F66-DB88-4606-B837-3E9ACACFD068.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English


	7(11). Annex F2 - Demands and SROs (Apartment 54) - Page 325
	5F943881-2ADA-4F50-AEFB-D78FD6CD1DA4.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	DB7C8A7A-7F08-4F8D-9E9D-F7D615F83946.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	CF92C00E-D9BA-4D56-91DE-33045A1643C6.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	9E81F572-F343-4BAD-B04F-7AAA56233D7A.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	C898F885-5033-439B-8596-B9265E1871AA.4.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English

	C055D848-D9CC-4B7A-9ADF-9CE8B5525B94.3.component
	SRO English
	ASRO English


	7(12). Annex F3 - Service Charge Accounts 2020-2022 - Page 403
	7(13). Annex G - Scott Schedule - Page 432
	7(14). Annex H - JBL Correspondence and Invoice - Page 438
	7(15). Annex I - (1) Claim and Supporting Witness Statement - Page 452
	7(16). Annex I - (2) Supplemental Witness Statement - Page 524
	7(17). Annex I - (3) Judgment - Page 537
	7(18). Annex I - (4) Application for Set Aside - Page 539
	7(19). Annex I - (5) Witness Statement Opposing Set Aside - Page 600
	7(20). Annex I - 6(1) Mortgages PLC Agreement to Pay - Page 707
	7(21). Annex I - 6(2) Mortgages PLC Payment - Page 708
	7(22). Annex I - 7(1) Set Aside Refusal and Judgment - Page 710
	7(23). Annex I - 7(2) Cheque Payment - Page 712
	8. Notice of Video Hearing - 21 November 2023 - Page 713


